

Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission Commission canadienne de sûreté nucléaire

Record of Proceedings, Including Reasons for Decision - Errata

In the Matter of

Applicant	Atomic Energy of Canada Limited
-----------	---------------------------------

Subject Application to Amend the Chalk River Laboratories Nuclear Research and Test Establishment Operating Licence

- Hearing Date October 30, 2009
 - Errata Date November 3, 2009



ERRATA

Atomic Energy of Canada Limited

Application to Amend the Chalk River Laboratories Nuclear Research and Test Establishment Operating Licence

Following a hearing on October 30, 2009, the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC), pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*¹, decided to amend the Nuclear Research and Test Establishment Operating Licence, NRTEOL-01.04/2011, issued to Atomic Energy of Canada Limited for its Chalk River Laboratories located in Chalk River, Ontario. The amended licence, NRTEOL-01.05/2011, is valid from November 1, 2009 until October 31, 2011.

The following corrections are made to the English version only of the *Record of Proceedings, including Reasons for Decisions* issued October 30, 2009 by the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission:

1. On page 1 of the document, paragraph 3 a), the sentence

"if OPG is qualified to carry on the activities that the amended licences would authorize;"

is changed to

"if **AECL** is qualified to carry on the activities that the amended licences would authorize;"

2. On page 2 of the document, paragraph 9, the sentence

"For the licence conditions or documents that are no longer needed, CNSC staff proposed to replace the existing text with the phrase "[This condition has been deleted]" or "[This condition has been deleted]" instead of deleting the applicable numbering."

is changed to

"For the licence conditions or documents that are no longer needed, CNSC staff proposed to replace the existing text with the phrase "[This condition has been deleted]" or "[This **document** has been deleted]" instead of deleting the applicable numbering."

¹ S.C. 1997, c. 9.

3. On page 3 of the document, paragraph 15, the sentence

"The intention of this measure is to establish a release limit so that compliance with it will give assurance that the public dose limit of 1mSV/y (millisievert per year) will not be exceeded."

is changed to

"The intention of this measure is to establish a release limit so that compliance with it will give assurance that the public dose limit of 1mSv/y (millisievert per year) will not be exceeded."

4. On page 40 of the amended licence, row 15

I-131 2.5	4E+11 Waste Manage Areas	ement B591 Fan AE1	4.53E+05	0.00018
-----------	-----------------------------	-----------------------	----------	---------

is changed to

I-131 2.54E+11	Waste Management Areas	B591 Fan AE2	4.53E+05	0.00018
----------------	---------------------------	-----------------	----------	---------

Marc A. Leblanc Secretary of the Commission Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission

Approved on: